

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

## 1935

[supplied from page 201 of volume]

#### LICENSES FOR SELLING CLAMS.

#### CHAP. 119

ing, may by vote of 2/3 of the entire board revoke the certificate and cancel the registration of the person to whom the same was issued. Said board may also suspend or revoke any certificate by a 2/3 vote of the entire board in any case where such certificate has been wrongfully obtained or for any fraud connected with the said registration.'

Approved April 1, 1935.

#### Chapter 119.

#### AN ACT Relating to Licenses for Selling Clams.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. L., 1933, c. 208, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 208 of the public laws of 1933, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 1. Sellers, buyers and shippers of clams, quahaugs or mussels to be licensed. No person, firm or corporation who is engaged in shipping, or transporting clams, quahaugs, or mussels in interstate trade, either by themselves as principals or by their servants or agents shall buy, sell, transport or ship clams, quahaugs, or mussels either shucked or in the shell, without first obtaining a license from the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries; and a certificate from the commissioner of agriculture attesting to the character and condition of the flats and beds from which said clams, quahaugs or mussels are to be taken and so bought, sold, transported or shipped, and approving the conditions and surroundings of the shucking houses where such clams, quahaugs, or mussels are prepared for interstate shipment. But nothing in the provisions of this chapter shall be held to require that persons engaged in digging clams, quahaugs or mussels for their own use or persons digging clams, quahaugs or mussels for sale in intrastate trade or for sale to neighbors or to peddlers engaged in intrastate trade shall be required to obtain a license from the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries.'

Sec. 2. P. L., 1933, c. 208, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 208 of the public laws of 1933, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding to said section the following:

'Application for certificate shall be made by applicants on blanks furnished by the commissioner of agriculture. Each application for certificate must be signed by the applicant and must show the exact name of the locality from which clams, quahaugs or mussels are to be dug or taken, the location of the shucking house if one is maintained and the principal place of business within the state of the person, firm or corporation making

#### 310

#### TAKING OF SOFT SHELLED CLAMS.

#### CHAP. 120

311

the application, and the names of all persons digging clams, quahaugs and mussels for the applicant. If the commissioner of agriculture approves the application he may issue the applicant a certificate. Such certificate shall bear the same number as the license of the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries, and shall designate by local name the area from which the clams, quahaugs, or mussels can be dug and sold. Said certificate shall run for the current year until the 1st day of June following date of application, on which date it shall terminate, unless the license of said applicant has been revoked, and it shall be renewed annually thereafter.'

Sec. 3. P. L., 1933, c. 208, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 208 of the public laws of 1933, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 3. Bond. Before a license for selling clams, quahaugs, or mussels for delivery outside the state is granted, the applicant shall furnish to the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries a copy of the certificate issued to the applicant by the commissioner of agriculture, the applicant shall also file a bond to run concurrent with the license, with surety approved by the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries, in the penal sum of \$500, conditioned that such sum shall be forfeited to the state, upon breach of any of the conditions of application and license.'

Sec. 4. P. L., 1933, c. 208, § 4, amended. Section 4 of chapter 208 of the public laws of 1933, as amended, is hereby further amended so that the last sentence thereof shall read as follows:

'Whenever the commissioner of agriculture informs submits evidence to the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries that a licensee is not complying with the laws and the regulations governing the sale and shipment of clams, quahaugs or mussels, the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries shall revoke the license of the licensee.'

Approved April 1, 1935.

#### Chapter 120.

#### AN ACT Relating to Taking of Soft Shelled Clams.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Taking of soft shelled clams regulated. Whoever takes or has in his possession or offers for sale soft shelled clams less than 2 inches in the longest diameter, to the amount of more than 15% of any batch, shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10 nor more than \$50 for each offense; provided however that the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries in his discretion may however issue permits to persons who take clam seed for propagation purposes.

Approved April 1, 1935.